CHAPTER LXXII.

An Act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Pittsbury and Minnesota Mining Company," passed by the Legislative Assembly of Minnesota Territory, and approved the 3d day of March, A.D., 1855.

Section 1. County of Carver declared organized.
2. When to take effect,

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section eight of an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the Pittsburgh and Minnesota Mining Company," passed by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, and approved the 3d day of March, A.D., 1855, be so amended and the same is hereby so amended as to read as follows:

SEC. 8. That the county of Carver be and the same is hereby declared to be an organized county, with all and singular the rights, privileges and immunities to which all organized counties are entitled, and the Carver County. County Seat thereof is hereby established and located at Chaska, in said county, until the legal voters of said county shall otherwise elect. And at the next general election it shall be competent for the legal voters of said county to vote by ballot, which shall be headed "For County Seat," and the name of the place voted for thereon written or printed for either of the following named places, to wit: Chaska, Carver, and San Francisco, and either of the above named places receiving the higher or greater number of such votes, shall thereafter be the County Seat of said county.

Sec. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

CHARLES GARDNER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN,

President of the Council.

Arraoven-February twenty-fifth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six.

W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER,

Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

CHAPTER LXXIII.

An Act to extend the time within which the Minnesota Bridge Company is required to commence building their Bridge.

SECTION 1. Time extended,

2. When to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota: SEC. 1. The time within which the Minnesota Bridge Company is re-